

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF  
THE STATE OF NEVADA

---

RUBY DUNCAN, RABBI MEL HECHT, HOWARD WATTS III,

LEORA OLIVAS, AND ADAM BERGER,  
*Appellants,*

Electronically Filed  
Jul 27 2016 09:54 a.m.  
Tracie K. Lindeman  
Clerk of Supreme Court

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA OFFICE OF THE STATE TREASURER, NEVADA  
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, DAN SCHWARTZ, AND STEVE CANAVERO,

*Respondents.*

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the  
District Court for Clark County, Nevada  
Case No. A-15-723703-C, Hon. Eric Johnson

---

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

---

AMY M. ROSE  
*American Civil Liberties Union  
of Nevada  
601 S. Rancho Drive,  
Suite B-11  
Las Vegas, NV 89106  
(703) 366-1536  
rose@aclunv.org*

RICHARD B. KATSKEE\*  
*Americans United for  
Separation of Church and  
State  
1901 L Street, NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20036  
katskee@au.org*

DANIEL MACH\*  
HEATHER L. WEAVER\*  
*American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
915 15th Street, NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
dmach@aclu.org  
hweaver@aclu.org*

NITIN SUBHEDAR\*  
SAMUEL JACOB EDWARDS\*  
*Covington & Burling LLP  
One Front Street, 35th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
nsubhedar@cov.com  
sedwards@cov.vom*

*[Additional counsel listed on inside front cover]*

---

\*Admitted pro hac vice in the Clark County District Court for Case No. A-15-723703-C.

ANUPAM SHARMA\*  
*Covington & Burling LLP*  
*333 Twin Dolphin Drive*  
*Suite 700*  
*Redwood Shores, CA 94065*  
*asharma@cov.com*

*\*Admitted pro hac vice in the Clark County District Court for Case No. A-15-723703-C.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities .....  | ii |
| Introduction.....   | 1  |
| Argument.....   | 2  |
| I. Section 10 Bars The Voucher Program. ....  | 2  |
| A. The State cannot evade Section 10’s plain meaning.....   | 2  |
| B. Non-Nevada case law cannot save the voucher program. ....  | 6  |
| C. Rejection of Section 10 as anti-Catholic bigotry is both<br>impermissible and wrong. ....                            | 9  |
| D. Federal law does not compel Nevada to pay for religious<br>schooling.....  | 16 |
| 1. The First Amendment does not require allowing<br>religious schools to participate in general grant<br>programs. .... | 17 |
| 2. The funding here is direct.....  | 22 |
| II. Section 2 Bars the Voucher Program. ....  | 25 |
| III. Plaintiffs Have Standing As Taxpayers.....   | 30 |
| Conclusion .....  | 34 |
| Certificate of Compliance   |    |
| Certificate of Service  |    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Almond v. Day</i> ,<br>89 S.E.2d 851 (Va. 1955) .....  | 6          |
| <i>Anderson v. Town of Durham</i> ,<br>895 A.2d 944 (Me. 2006).....   | 19         |
| <i>Blanding v. City of Las Vegas</i> ,<br>52 Nev. 52, 280 P. 644 (1929) .....   | 30, 31, 33 |
| <i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> ,<br>366 U.S. 599 (1961) .....  | 21         |
| <i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>750 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2014),<br><i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1730 (2015) ..... | 19         |
| <i>Bush v. Holmes</i> ,<br>886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004),<br><i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)     | 6, 16, 28  |
| <i>Cain v. Horne</i> ,<br>183 P.3d 1269 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008),<br><i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 202 P.3d 1178 (Ariz. 2009) ...      | 15,<br>16  |
| <i>Chittenden Town Sch. Dist. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> ,<br>738 A.2d 539 (Vt. 1999).....   | 6          |
| <i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> ,<br>508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....  | 18         |
| <i>City of Las Vegas v. Craigan Indus. Inc.</i> ,<br>86 Nev. 933, 478 P.2d 585 (1970) .....   | 30         |
| <i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> ,<br>534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008) .....  | 19, 20     |
| <i>Doe v. Bryan</i> ,<br>102 Nev. 523, 728 P.2d 443 (1986) .....  | 33, 34     |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|  |                    |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Maine, Dep’t of Educ.</i> ,<br>386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004).....   | 19                 |
| <i>Flast v. Cohen</i> ,<br>392 U.S. 83 (1968) .....  | 31, 32             |
| <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....  | 32                 |
| <i>Guinn v. Legis. of Nev.</i> ,<br>119 Nev. 277, 71 P.3d 1269 (2003),<br><i>overruled on other grounds by Nevadans for Nev. v. Beers</i> ,<br>122 Nev. 930, 142 P.3d 339 (2006) ..... | 25, 26             |
| <i>Hart v. State</i> ,<br>774 S.E.2d 281 (N.C. 2015) .....   | 28                 |
| <i>Hartness v. Patterson</i> ,<br>179 S.E.2d 907 (S.C. 1971).....  | 6                  |
| <i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran<br/>Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 694 (2012) .....   | 20                 |
| <i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 222 (1985) .....  | 21                 |
| <i>Jackson v. Benson</i> ,<br>578 N.W.2d 602 (Wis. 1998).....  | 6, 8               |
| <i>Locke v. Davey</i> ,<br>540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....   | 10, 17, 18, 19, 21 |
| <i>Marcoz v. Summa Corp.</i> ,<br>106 Nev. 737, 801 P.2d 1346 (1990) .....   | 9                  |
| <i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> ,<br>366 U.S. 420 (1961) .....  | 15, 21             |
| <i>Meredith v. Pence</i> ,<br>984 N.E.2d 1213 (Ind. 2013) .....  | 6, 8, 28           |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Murrow Indian Orphans Home v. Childers</i> ,<br>171 P.2d 600 (Okla. 1946) .....  | 7             |
| <i>Niehaus v. Huppenthal</i> ,<br>310 P.3d 983 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2013) .....  | 6, 8          |
| <i>Oliver v. Hofmeister</i> ,<br>368 P.3d 1270 (Okla. 2016) .....   | 6, 7          |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> ,<br>517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....  | 21            |
| <i>Sereika v. State</i> ,<br>114 Nev. 142, 955 P.2d 175 (1998) .....  | 33, 34        |
| <i>Sheldon Jackson Coll. v. Alaska</i> ,<br>599 P.2d 127 (Alaska 1979) .....  | 6             |
| <i>Simmons-Harris v. Goff</i> ,<br>711 N.E.2d 203 (Ohio 1999) .....   | 6, 8          |
| <i>State v. Hallock</i> ,<br>16 Nev. 373 (1882) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Westerfield</i> ,<br>23 Nev. 468, 49 P. 119 (1897) .....  | 30            |
| <i>Stockmeier v. Nevada Dep’t of Corrs. Psych. Rev. Panel</i> ,<br>122 Nev. 385, 135 P.3d 220 (2006),<br><i>abrogated on other grounds by</i><br><i>Buzz Stew, LLC v. City of N. Las Vegas</i> ,<br>124 Nev. 224, 181 P.3d 670 (2008) ..... | 33, 34        |
| <i>Taxpayers for Pub. Educ. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> ,<br>351 P.3d 461 (Colo. 2015), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> ,<br>84 U.S.L.W. 3261 (U.S. Oct. 28, 2015) (No. 15-558) .....  | 6             |
| <i>Univ. of Cumberlands v. Pennybacker</i> ,<br>308 S.W.3d 668 (Ky. 2010) .....   | 16            |
| <i>Wirzburger v. Galvin</i> ,<br>412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005) .....   | 16            |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

*Witters v. Washington Comm’n for the Blind*,  
771 P.2d 1119 (Wash. 1989)..... 6

*Zelman v. Simmons-Harris*,  
536 U.S. 639 (2002) ..... 16

**Constitutions and Statutes**

OHIO CONST. art. VI, § 2..... 8

NEV. CONST. art. XI, § 3 ..... 3

NEV. CONST. art. XI, § 6 ..... 29

NEV. CONST. of 1864, art. XI, § 3 ..... 3

WIS. CONST. art. I, § 18 ..... 8

2 U.S.C. § 602(8)(B)(xviii) ..... 20

26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(1)(A)..... 20

26 U.S.C. § 6033(a)(3)(A) ..... 20

29 U.S.C. § 1003(b)(2) ..... 20

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb, *et seq.* ..... 20

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc, *et seq.*..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a) ..... 20

NRS 387.045..... 5

NRS 394.201-394.351 ..... 4

NRS 394.130(5)(a)..... 25

NRS 394.211 ..... 4, 25

NRS 394.241 ..... 25

NRS 394.251 ..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

S.B. 302.....*passim*

### Other Authorities

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| RAY ALLEN BILLINGTON, <i>THE PROTESTANT CRUSADE, 1800-1860</i> (1938) .....  | 12     |
| RUSSELL R. ELLIOTT, <i>HISTORY OF NEVADA</i> (2d ed. 1987) .....   | 11     |
| Noah Feldman, <i>Non-Sectarianism Reconsidered</i> ,<br>18 J. L. & POL. 65 (2002) .....  | 12     |
| STEVEN K. GREEN, <i>THE BIBLE, THE SCHOOL, AND THE<br/>CONSTITUTION: THE CLASH THAT SHAPED MODERN<br/>CHURCH-STATE DOCTRINE</i> (2012) .....   | 12, 13 |
| Steven K. Green, <i>“Blaming Blaine”: Understanding the<br/>Blaine Amendment and the “No-Funding” Principle</i> ,<br>2 FIRST AMEND. L. REV. 107 (2005) .....   | 14     |
| Steven K. Green, <i>The Insignificance of the Blaine<br/>Amendment</i> , 2008 BYU L. REV. 295 (2008) .....   | 14, 15 |
| PETER GUILDAY, <i>THE NATIONAL PASTORALS OF THE AMERICAN<br/>HIERARCHY, 1792-1919</i> (1923) .....   | 12     |
| Emily Havens, <i>School Choice voucher program creates<br/>controversy in Mesquite</i> , THE SPECTRUM, July 21, 2016,<br><a href="http://tinyurl.com/SpectrumArticle">http://tinyurl.com/SpectrumArticle</a> ..... | 27     |
| RONALD JAMES, <i>THE ROAR AND THE SILENCE</i> (1998) .....   | 11     |
| 2 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English<br/>Language</i> (1785), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/JohnsonPurpose">http://tinyurl.com/JohnsonPurpose</a> .....  | 3      |
| CARL KAESTLE, <i>PILLARS OF THE REPUBLIC: COMMON SCHOOLS<br/>AND AMERICAN SOCIETY 1780-1860</i> (1983) .....   | 12     |



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|  |    |
|--|----|
| Local Government Fiscal Note for S.B. 302,<br><a href="http://tinyurl.com/SB302FiscalNote">http://tinyurl.com/SB302FiscalNote</a> .....  | 27 |
| James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance<br/>Against Religious Assessments</i> ,<br><a href="http://tinyurl.com/MadisonRemonstrance">http://tinyurl.com/MadisonRemonstrance</a> .....                         | 32 |
| <i>The Message</i> , N.Y. TRIB., Dec. 8, 1875 .....  | 14 |
| Nevada Att’y Gen., Opinion 67 (Sept. 5, 1963),<br><a href="http://tinyurl.com/NevAgOp">http://tinyurl.com/NevAgOp</a> .....  | 22 |
| Nevada Dep’t of Educ., <i>Exempt Private Licensing</i> ,<br><a href="http://tinyurl.com/NVSchoolLicense">http://tinyurl.com/NVSchoolLicense</a> .....  | 25 |
| Nevada Dep’t of Educ., <i>Private School Licensing</i> ,<br><a href="http://tinyurl.com/NVSchoolLicense2">http://tinyurl.com/NVSchoolLicense2</a> .....  | 25 |
| <i>The News This Morning</i> , N.Y. TRIB., Dec. 15, 1875 .....   | 14 |
| Office of the Treasurer, <i>Press Release</i> (June 27, 2016),<br><a href="http://tinyurl.com/June27PressRelease">http://tinyurl.com/June27PressRelease</a> .....  | 26 |
| K. Nicholas Portz, <i>Education Reform Litigation in Nevada:<br/>Is the Nevada Legislature Neglecting Its Constitutional<br/>Duties?</i> , 11 NEV. L.J. 849 (2011) .....   | 29 |
| Kevin Rafferty, <i>Catholics in Nevada</i> , in COMMUNITY<br>IN THE AMERICAN WEST (Stephen Tchudi ed., 1999) .....   | 11 |
| S.B. 302, Proposed Amendment 6121,<br><a href="http://tinyurl.com/SB302MockUp">http://tinyurl.com/SB302MockUp</a> .....  | 5  |
| State Treasurer’s Office, <i>ESA Education Savings Account<br/>Participating Entity Handbook</i> , ver. 1.2,<br><a href="http://tinyurl.com/ESAHandbook">http://tinyurl.com/ESAHandbook</a> .....                | 24 |
| Joshua G. Urquhart, <i>Disfavored Constitution, Passive<br/>Virtues? Linking State Constitutional Fiscal Limitations<br/>and Permissive Taxpayer Standing Doctrines</i> ,<br>81 FORDHAM L. REV. 1263 (2012)..... | 31 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

Noah Webster, *An American Dictionary of the English Language* (1828), <http://tinyurl.com/WebsterPurpose> ..... 3

Noah Webster, *An American Dictionary of the English Language* (1828), <http://tinyurl.com/WebsterUse>..... 3
